
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Vecteo Update (Pages 1 - 26) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr A Dear, Cllr K Evans, Cllr 
N Folkard, Cllr S George, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr P Wexham and K Pandya 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Vecteo Update Report Page 1 of 16  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the work 
required in respect of the special educational needs and disability (SEND) 
passenger transport provision provided by Vecteo, that was agreed by 
resolutions of Council on 25 November 2021.  

1.2 To provide a summary overview of the findings of the work that has been 
undertaken, including the main themes and the key actions planned to improve 
the current service and to ensure improvements for any such service delivery 
vehicles used in the future, and to note the progress that has been made with the 
Council’s arrangements for working with the company. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes (i) the progress made in delivering the review 
work required in respect of the SEND passenger transport contract, (ii) the 
overview of the findings of the work that has been undertaken, and (iii) the 
progress that has been made with the Council’s arrangements for working 
with Vecteo. 

2.2 That the Audit Committee requests that a further update on progress and 
delivery of the agreed actions contained within the different reports as 
detailed at Council minute 486 of the 25 November 2021 be brought back to 
the Audit Committee in July 2022. 

3. Background 

3.1 Since March 2020, Southend Travel Partnership Limited has been responsible for 
the delivery of “core services” on behalf of the Council, comprising: 

 SEND Home to School transport 

 Adults with Learning Disabilities transport 

 Supervised Contact 

 Dial-a-ride 

 Independent Travel Training.  

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director Finance and Resources  

To 

Audit Committee  

23 March 2022 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 
and John Burr, Interim Director of Highways and Parks 

 Vecteo update  

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 

Item No. 

 

1

3



Vecteo Update Report Page 2 of 16  

 

3.2 Southend Travel Partnership Limited (Company number 12087470), a joint 
venture company, was specifically set up to provide transport services within the 
then Southend Borough, now City. The joint venture partners are Southend-on-
Sea City Council (the Council) and London Hire Community Services 
(LHCS).  The trading name, ‘Vecteo’ was voted for by service users who attend 
the day centre at Project 49. For the purpose of this report, both the trading name 
of Vecteo and the term ‘JVC’ shall be used when referencing the joint venture 
company and will mean one and the same.  

3.3 Whilst there are legal agreements that set out the partnership responsibilities and 
arrangements, the delivery of the transport services is governed through a 
Services Agreement between the Council, LHCS and Southend Travel Partnership 
Limited (Vecteo) who are responsible for overseeing service delivery. The contract 
management team is responsible for managing the Council’s relationship as a 
client with Vecteo and ensuring Vecteo satisfies and complies with the 
requirements and obligations in the Services Agreement. 

3.4 At the start of the new school term in September 2021 new transport 
arrangements commenced to transport around 350 SEND students to and from 
their respective ed
[...]
sistent 
to date. 

Area 2: Procurement Governance (including Change Authority) 

6.6 A formal governance structure was first noted in the ‘Passenger Transport (PT) 
Procurement Review Group’ report on 22 December 2016. 

6.7 Of three options, it recommended that as the Department of People has the remit 
for passenger transport as a business area, that its Major Project Board was an 
appropriate governance structure to oversee the procurement. From the initial 
documents provided, we have not noted any involvement of the Major Project 
Board, although this is still being confirmed. 

6.8 Various iterations of documents identified key project team and procurement 
roles throughout 2016 to 2018, including the appointment of an external transport 
consultant ‘STAR’.  Various iterations of documents have identified project and 
procurement timelines that have needed to be revised on a number of occasions. 

6.9 One issue has been identified to date in respect of the oversight provided by the 
Major Project Board. Further work is being undertaken in this area. 

Area 3: Contract Strategy 

6.10 To develop detail for the strategic outline case, an external transport consultant 
was appointed to review existing practices and undertake an in-depth analysis. 

Phase 1 Consultation 

6.11 A Phase 1 review was undertaken during the latter half of 2016 by the external 
transport consultant. This involved in-house consultation with all service areas 
that commissioned and procured transport, and external consultation with some 
other Local Authorities, some then current transport providers and potential 
transport providers. The review identified a number of key issues, including a 
lack of strategy and policies related to eligibility to receive services and a need to 
address the balance between price and quality of service provision. 

6.12 A ‘first communication’ with Schools, Day Centres for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities, Users for Dial-a-Ride and Parents / Carers of t
[...]
binding nature of the entirety of Section 2 due to its being explained at clause 2.2 
as ‘The aim of this clause 2 is to identify the high level principles which underpin 
the delivery of the parties’ obligations under this Agreement and to set out key 
factors for a successful relationship between the parties’. 

6.42 The ‘Strategic Partnering Agreement between Southend-on-Sea and London 
Hire Community Services Limited’ makes provision for additional services and 
new projects to be provided and the manner in which they are to be provided. 

6.43 No major issues have been noted to date, however further work is being 
undertaken in this area. 

Area 9: Financial Arrangements 

6.44 Section 9 of the ‘Strategic Partnering Agreement between Southend-on-Sea and 
London Hire Community Services Limited’ makes provision for payment 
mechanisms. 

6.45 The Council’s financial management system has been adequately configured 
with cost centres and subjective codes to be able to monitor payments made to 
the JV and regular and timely monthly management accounts for the JV have 
been produced since March 2020. 

6.46 No major issues with the arrangements put in place have been noted to date, 
however further work is being undertaken in this area. 

Area 10: Key Supplier Relationship Management, Risk Management and 
Business Continuity Management 

6.47 The ‘Strategic Partnering Agreement between Southend on Sea and London Hire 
Community Services Limited’ makes provision for continuity of service delivery in 
a number of scenarios. Further work is being undertaken in this area. 

6.48 The results reported through section 6 above reflect the findings of the work that 
has been completed to date, however there is further work to be undertaken 
before the full report of detailed findings and recommendations can be prepared. 

7. Resolution 4 (i): A customer satisfaction survey be commissioned to 
establish how the service is currently performing  

7.1 A survey was sent out to t
[...]
thin the results there remains 
things that require further focus. The feedback will be shared with Vecteo shortly 
and an improvement plan will be requested to address those areas and themes 
where improvements are still required. 

8. Resolution 4 (ii): A report on monitoring Vecteo’s performance under the 
Contract be submitted to each ordinary meeting of the People Scrutiny 
Committee  

8.1 Reporting to the People Scrutiny Committee was undertaken at the meeting on 30 
November 2021 (see minute 502), however this has not been continued due to the 
lack of accurate performance information being able to be provided by Vecteo, as 
referenced in section 5 above. However once appropriate performance information 
has been agreed and is available to be reported then reporting to the People 
Scrutiny Committee will re-commence. 

9. Lessons learned review by the Interim Director of Highways and Parks 
(September 2021) 

9.1 As a result of the challenges that were experienced at the start of the new school 
term in September 2021 Corporate Management Team requested a lessons 
learned review from the Interim Director of Highways, to ascertain what steps 
could be undertaken to ensure that if the Council undertook a similar type of new 
service delivery in the future a reoccurrence of the issues could be avoided. 

9.2 This identified that there was not a detailed, planned, systematic approach in 
place to mobilise this new phase of the contract (being self-delivery of the 
services directly by Vecteo, rather than subcontracted to other providers as had 
been the case since March 2020). LHCS took the lead, but communications from 
the Vecteo contract manager were insufficient and the Council did not challenge 
this and seek evidenced assurance to confirm that arrangements were 
developing in the way necessary to deliver successfully from the start. The overly 
optimistic approach meant serious risks were not being raised until it was too 
late.  

9.3 The major focus on c
[...]
red and resolved.  

 

14



Vecteo Update Report Page 15 of 16  

 

14. Reasons for Recommendations 

14.1 Internal audit is an assurance function providing assurance to assist the 
Audit Committee to effectively discharge its responsibilities as per its 
Terms of Reference. The Audit Committee should recognise the assurance 
that can be taken from the work that has been completed to date, but 
request that an update to provide further assurance be provided at the July 
Audit Committee meeting.  

15. Corporate Implications 

15.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  

 Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes. This work contributes in 
particular to Safe & Well and Opportunity & Prosperity.  

15.2 Financial Implications 

 The Council has set a budget for the planned expenditure on this service activity 
that is currently being exceeded. This situation will not be sustainable into the long 
term and work is being undertaken between each of the parties to address this. 

15.3 Legal Implications 

 The Council has a statutory duty to provide a home to school travel and transport 
service and is guided by statutory guidance for local authorities in respect of that 
provision. 

15.4 People Implications 

 Many of the customers of this service are vulnerable children and adults, and 
therefore this needs to be taken into account in any decisions that are reached by 
the Council. 

15.5 Property implications 

 The service utilises a fleet of vehicles that are required to transport the service 
users. 

15.6 Consultation  

 Various consultation about the service has been undertaken as part of the 
understanding service provision and the potential market for delivery.  

 All terms of reference and draft reports are discussed with the relevant Managers, 
Directors or Deputy Chief Executive before being finalised. 

15.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 As

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Evans, S Habermel, 

P Wexham,* K Buck, *T Cox, *K Robinson 
K Pandya (Coopted Member) 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors   
A Barnes, R Harris, J Burr and J Chesterton 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 9.25 pm 
 

857   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dear (substitute: Cllr 
Cox), Folkard (substitute: Cllr Buck) and George (substitute: Cllr Robinson). 
 

858   Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interests at this meeting. 
 

859   Vecteo Update  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the progress made in delivering the work 
required in respect of the special educational needs and disability (SEND) 
passenger transport provision provided by Vecteo and a summary overview of 
the findings of the work that has been undertaken, including the main themes 
and the key actions planned to improve the current service and to ensure 
improvements for any such service delivery vehicles used in the future. 
 

During consideration of the matter, the Committee resolved to exclude the 
public and press from the meeting (confidential session) to enable questions 
and comments to be raised on the financial and commercial aspects of the 
matter, including an overview of a range of options. 
 

The Committee came back into the public session for general questions, 
comments and the decision. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That the following matters be noted: 
 

(i) The progress made in delivering the review work required in respect of the 
SEND passenger transport contract; 
(ii) The overview of the findings of the work that has been undertaken; and 
(iii) The progress that has been made with the Council’s arrangements for 
working with Vecteo. 
 



 
 

 
 

2. That the Audit Committee Chair writes to the Chair of the People Scrutiny 
Committee to arrange a special meeting to undertake an in-depth examination 
and scrutiny of the service provision and where failures have occurred within 
this. 
 
3. That the Audit Committee Chair writes to the Leader of the Council to arrange 
a special meeting of the Shareholder Board to undertake a full contractual 
review of the Vecteo contract. 
 

860   Vote of Thanks  
 
The Committee thanked the Chair for the able way in which he had conducted 
the business of the meetings over the municipal year.  The Chair took the 
opportunity to thank the Committee and officers for their support. 
 

Chair:  

 
 


